contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that

contributions from employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The

State contributed 50% of the actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2018

 7 (Continued)

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan

members through 2041. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to

projected benefit payments through 2041 and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit

payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of SPRS as of June 30, 2018, calculated using the discount

rate as disclosed above as well as what SPRS’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease (3.97%) discount rate (4.97%) increase (5.97%)

$ 3,786,698,342  3,059,669,558  2,475,545,273

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2018

 8 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources for the year ended June 30, 2018:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2015 5.34 years $ 15,444,676  —   6,600,289  8,844,387

2017 5.67 years 19,591,512  —   4,195,184  15,396,328

Subtotal 35,036,188  —   10,795,473  24,240,715

Changes of assumptions 2014 5.14 years 20,557,016  —   18,032,471  2,524,545

2015 5.34 years 190,920,815  —   81,590,093  109,330,722

2016 5.70 years 485,505,611  —   131,217,732  354,287,879

Subtotal 696,983,442  —   230,840,296  466,143,146

Total $ 732,019,630  —   241,635,769  490,383,861

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2016 5.70 years $ 11,411,829  —   3,084,278  8,327,551

2018 5.90 years —   19,592,172  3,320,707  16,271,465

Subtotal 11,411,829  19,592,172  6,404,985  24,599,016

Changes of assumptions 2017 5.67 years 574,871,622  —   123,098,849  451,772,773

2018 5.90 years —   379,490,284  64,320,387  315,169,897

Subtotal 574,871,622  379,490,284  187,419,236  766,942,670

Differences between projected

and actual investment earnings 2014 5.00 years 30,509,417  —   30,509,417  —

on pension plan investments 2015 5.00 years (28,169,601) —   (14,084,801) (14,084,800)

2016 5.00 years (95,661,541) —   (31,887,180) (63,774,361)

2017 5.00 years 68,012,787  —   17,003,197  51,009,590

2018 5.00 years —   35,656,678  7,131,336  28,525,342

Subtotal (25,308,938) 35,656,678  8,671,969  1,675,771

Total $ 560,974,513  434,739,134  202,496,190  793,217,457

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2018

 9

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2019 $ 54,141,069

2020 (20,673,930)

2021 (120,985,871)

2022 (154,437,878)

2023 (60,876,986)

Total $ (302,833,596)

(6) Pension Expense

The components of total pension expense for the year ending June 30, 2018 are as follows:

Service cost $ 119,718,797

Interest on total pension liability 226,928,605

Member contributions (22,416,571)

Administrative expense 377,193

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (118,372,331)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 4,390,488

Changes of assumptions 43,421,060

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on